## SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

21st December 2006

S.I. No. 52

[Legal Notice 146]

## TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT (Cap. 154)

## APPROVAL OF CHINATOWN REDEVELOPMENT PLAN AS AN AMEND-MENT TO A LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 11 of the Town and Country Planning Act, and in accordance with the advice of the Honiara Town and Country Planning Board and Honiara City Council, I, Hon. Rev. LESLIE BOSETO, Minister of Lands, Housing and Survey, do hereby approve the Chinatown Development Plan in accordance with the recommendation of the Honiara Town and Country Planning Board as an amendment to the approved Local Planning Scheme for Honiara, Plan 1676A. This Plan, deposited at the offices of Honiara City Council, shall be the approved Local Planning Scheme for Chinatown until such time as Plan 1676A is further amended or replaced.

This approval shall apply from the date hereof

Dated at Honiara this twelfth day of December 2006

**REV. LESLIE BOSETO**Minister for Lands, Housing and Survey

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.